

No. 22-0909

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE PENNY LANE INDUSTRIES, INC., DEBTOR,
ELEANOR RIGBY, PETITIONER
V.
PENNY LANE INDUSTRIES, INC., RESPONDENT.

*ON APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JANUARY 19, 2023

TEAM NUMBER 37
COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities iii

Opinions Below vi

Statement of Jurisdiction..... vi

Statutory Provisions vi

Statement of Facts 1

Summary of Argument 3

Argument 4

 I. Bankruptcy Courts lack authority to releases third-party claims against non-debtors..... 4

 1. Bankruptcy courts do not have statutory authority to release third-party claims against non-debtors. 4

 A. Section 105(a) of the bankruptcy court does not grant the bankruptcy court authority to release non-consensual non-debtor third-party claims. 5

 B. Section 524 does not grant a bankruptcy court the power to authorize third-party non-consensual releases except in asbestos cases..... 5

 C. Section 1123(a)(5)- (6) does not authorize third-party releases. 7

 D. There is no statutory authority in section 1123(b)(6) to grant third party non-consensual releases. 8

 2. Even if bankruptcy courts have statutory authority to release third-party claims against non-debtors, bankruptcy courts lack constitutional authority to do so. 9

 A. Ms. Rigby’s Tort Claim against Strawberry Fields is a non-core matter. ... 9

 B. The Bankruptcy Court’s release of claims against Strawberry Fields amounts to adjudication and is unconstitutional. 12

 C. If bankruptcy courts can release non-core third-party claims holders who merely contribute or plan possible, Article III protections will unravel and so will the legitimacy of Bankruptcy procedures. 13

 II. The Thirteenth Circuit incorrectly held that 11 U.S.C. § 1192(2) incorporates no discharge exceptions for a corporate debtor in Subchapter V proceedings with a non-consensual plan. 14

 A. The plain language of section 1192(2) is unambiguous and does not support the Thirteenth Circuit’s interpretation. 15

B. The context of the statute within the Bankruptcy Code and canons of construction show that the unrestricted interpretation of section 1192[↓] discharge exceptions is the more appropriate reading of the statute. 16

i. The Thirteenth Circuit’s emphasis on section 523(a)’s cross-reference to section 1192 was misplaced..... 17

ii. The Thirteenth Circuit’s evaluation of the term “of the kind” in section 1192(2) was flawed..... 19

iii. The Thirteenth Circuit’s restricted interpretation of section 1192(2)[↓] leads to absurd results..... 21

C. The unrestricted interpretation of *section* 1192(2) serves the public policy goals of the Bankruptcy Code. 22

Conclusion 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allied Title Lending, LLC v. Taylor</i> , 420 F. Supp. 3d 436 (E.D. Va. 2019)	9, 10
<i>Benefits Ins. Agency v. Arkinson</i> , 573 U.S. 25 (2014)	9, 10
<i>Celotex Corp v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 300 (1995)	11
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	4
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 580 U.S. 451 (2017)	8
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989)	16
<i>E. Equip. & Servs. Corp. v. Factory Point Nat’l Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Green v. Welsh</i> , 956 F.2d 30 (2d Cir. 1992)	9
<i>In re Am. Cap. Equip.</i> , 688 F.3d 145 (3rd Cir. 2012)	22
<i>In re Breezy Ridge Farms, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 1514671 (Bankr. M.D. Ga. May 29, 2009)	20
<i>In re Cleary Packaging, LLC</i> , 36 F.4th 509	
<i>In re JRB Consol., Inc.</i> , 188 B.R. 373 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1995)	20
<i>In re LATAM Airlines Grp.</i> , 620 B.R. 722 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2020)	17

<i>In re Millennium Lab Holdings II, LLC</i> , 945 F.3d 126 (3rd Cir. 2019)	11, 12
<i>In re Purdue Pharm., L.P.</i> , 635 B.R. 26 (2021)	6, 7, 8, 12
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015)	18
<i>Koons Buick Pontiac GMC, Inc. v. Nigh</i> , 543 U.S. 50 (2004)	16
<i>Lamie v. United States</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	15
<i>Larkin, Inc. v. Wray</i> , 189 F.3d 729 (8th Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Law v. Siegel</i> , 571 U.S. 415 (2014)	5, 7
<i>Lena v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996)	16
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	18
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. Dep't of</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018)	19
<i>Patterson v. Mahwah Bergain Retail Grp., Inc.</i> , 626 B.R. 641 (E.D. Va 2022)	10
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012) ⚡	18
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979) ⚡	19
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011) ⚡	9, 10
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Bailey</i> , 557 U.S. 137 (2009)	12

Statutes

11 U.S.C. §105(a)	5, 8
11 U.S.C. §524(g)	5, 6, 7
11 U.S.C. § 524(g)(2)(B)(i)(I)	6
11 U.S.C. §1123(a)(5).....	7
11 U.S.C. §1123(b)(1)-(6)	8
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)	18, 22
11 U.S.C. § 1141(d)(2)	15
11 U.S.C. § 1181.....	17
11 U.S.C. § 1181(a)	17
11 U.S.C. § 1181(c)	15
11 U.S.C. § 1192	16
11 U.S.C. § 1228(a)(2).....	21
28 U.S.C. § 151.....	9
28 U.S.C. § 157(a)	9

28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(1), (c)(1) 9
28 U.S.C. § 157(c)(1)..... 10
28 U.S.C. § 157(c)(2)..... 9

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. 103-835 6
